#### 502196674 01/16/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Grail Semiconductor, Inc.	01/15/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Andrew L Reibman
Street Address:	599 Lexington Avenue
Internal Address:	K&L Gates LLP
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10022

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6642552

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 3122361097

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-236-0733

Email: swierk@nshn.com

Correspondent Name: Raymond P. Niro, Jr.

Address Line 1: 181 W. Madison, Suite 4600

Address Line 2: Niro Haller & Niro

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: GRAIL

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Raymond P. Niro

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment-552-Reibman-Receiver#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 029637 FRAME: 0630 H \$40.00 66

### Patent Assignment

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), effective as of December 6, 2012, is made by and between Grail Semiconductor, Inc. a California corporation with its principal place of business located at 7400 [amon for Marion of Marion

#### WHEREAS

- A. Assignor is the sole owner of United States Patent No. 6,642,552 (hereinafter "Patent"); and
- B. Receiver has been ordered by the Court in *Mishcon de Reya New York LLP v. Grail Semiconductor, Inc.*, No. 1:11-cv-04971-JMF (S.D.N.Y.) (ECF Doc. No. 79) (the "Order"), to receive assignment of all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent for the purpose of selling, transferring, or assigning the Patent in satisfaction of a judgment against Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the Order, Assignor has assigned and transferred, and does hereby assign and transfer, to Receiver all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent, including all reissues, extensions, revivals, renewals, and re-examinations of the Patent, and the right to sue for and recover damages for any past, present or future infringement of the Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by Receiver for the purpose of selling, transferring, or assigning the Patent as ordered by the Court, and thereafter for the use and enjoyment of any party to which Receiver sells, transfer, or assigns the Patent, to the end of the term of the Patent as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, if this assignment had not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused these presents to be signed by its duly appointed officer having full authority in the circumstances.

Signature)

(Signature)

(Signature)

(Print Title)

State of Vignature

Country of Farefax

On this 15 day of January, 2013 before me, Mancet Single Challen, personally appeared Locald William Hofe, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Vignature

That the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(Notary Public)

MAMEET SINGH CHAHAL Notary Public Commonwealth of Virginia 7504265 My Commission Expires Nov 30, 2015

> PATENT REEL: 029637 FRAME: 0631

RECORDED: 01/16/2013